

Supreme Court No. 20200260

State of North Dakota**In Supreme Court**

Tesoro Great Plains Gathering & Marketing, LLC
f/k/a Great Northern Gathering & Marketing LLC,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

Mountain Peak Builders, LLC,

Defendant/Respondent.

An appeal from the Summary Judgment Order of March 27, 2020,
the Attorneys' Fee Order of August 5, 2020,
and the Money Judgment entered on August 10, 2010
in Case No. 27-2015-CV-00222
in McKenzie County District Court
Judge Robin A. Schmidt

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Shawn M. Raiter (#05712)
John A. Markert (#09025)
LARSON • KING, LLP
30 East Seventh Street, Suite 2800
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101
(651) 312-6500

Attorneys for Appellant

Dated: January 19, 2021

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

¶

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 11

 A. Procedural History 11

 B. Arbitration And Payment Of Judgment 20

 C. Pipeline Lien Foreclosure Claim..... 24

 D. Fees Requested By Mountain Peak 27

STANDARD OF REVIEW 32

ARGUMENT 34

I. It Was Legal Error For The District Court To Grant Summary Judgment and Allow Foreclosure Of A Pipeline Lien Where The Underlying Amount Was Already Paid, Making The Lien Moot 34

II. The District Court Erred As A Matter of Law By Awarding Fees When The Pipeline Lien Statute Prohibited Such Award Where Great Northern Paid The Maximum Lien Amount More Than 10 Days Before Trial 40

III. The District Court Erred By Relying On *Ronnisch* To Award Attorneys’ Fees As It Does Not Apply North Dakota Law And Is Distinguishable 51

IV. The District Court Erred When It Awarded Fees Under N.D.C.C. § 35-24-19 For Work Unrelated To Mountain Peak’s Pipeline Lien Claim 58

 A. The District Court Abused its Discretion by Awarding Fees for the Two Years Before the Lien Claim Was Asserted 62

 B. Fees Related to Claims Other Than the Lien Are Not Recoverable ... 66

 C. The Arbitration Did Not Seek Enforcement of a Lien 69

V. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Awarding Attorneys’ Fees
That Were Neither Charged To Nor Paid By Mountain Peak73

VI. The District Court Failed To Apply Reasonable, Local Hourly Rates,
And Improperly Applied Minneapolis Rates When Calculating Attorneys’
Fees76

CONCLUSION83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES



<i>Alexander WF, LLC v. Lewis & Clark Expedition LLC</i> , No. 4:14-cv-68, 2015 WL 12803622 (D.N.D. Apr. 22, 2015)	77, 78, 79, 81
<i>J.C. Allen Co. v. Wisconsin Cent. Ltd.</i> , No. A17-1636, 2018 WL 2770401 (Minn. Ct. Ap. June 11, 2018)	35
<i>Arrow Midstream Holdings, LLC v. 3 Bears Construction, LLC</i> , No. 13-2014-CV-00084, 2019 WL 2718741 (N.D. Dist. June 17, 2019)	63, 64, 72
<i>Barney v. Mt. Rose Heating & Air Conditioning</i> , 192 P.3d 730 (Nev. 2008)	35
<i>Beach Resorts International, Inc. v. Clarmac Marine Construction Co.</i> , 339 So.2d 689 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1976)	36
<i>Bender v. Beverly Anne, Inc.</i> , 2002 ND 146, 651 N.W.2d 642	37
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	77
<i>J.D. Butler Constr., LLC v. Fuzion En. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 22-2016-CV-00375, 2018 WL 8732315 (N.D. Dist., Mar. 9, 2018)	37
<i>Cass County Joint Water Resource Dist. v. Erickson</i> , 2018 ND 228, 918 N.W.2d 371	77
<i>Coleman v. Block</i> , 589 F. Supp. 1411 (D.N.D. 1984)	74
<i>Deacon’s Dev., LLP v. Lamb</i> , 2006 ND 172, 719 N.W.2d 379	41
<i>Duchscherer v. W.W. Wallwork, Inc.</i> , 534 N.W.2d 13 (N.D. 1995)	59, 74, 79
<i>EVI Columbus, LLC v. Lamb</i> , 2012 ND 141, 818 N.W.2d 724	32
<i>Gratech Co., Ltd. V. Wold Eng’g, P.C.</i> , 2007 ND 46, 729 N.W.2d 326	33
<i>Heng v. Rotech Med. Corp.</i> , 2006 ND 176, 720 N.W.2d 54	76
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	58, 59
<i>Hughes v. North Dakota Crime Victims Rep. Bd.</i> , 246 N.W.2d 774 (N.D. 1976)	77
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	77

<i>Lincoln Land Dev., LLC v. City of Lincoln</i> , No. 08-2015-CV-00348, 2018 WL 3818998 (D.N.D. Mar. 12, 2018)	77
<i>Menlo Logistics, Inc. v. W. Express, Inc.</i> , No. C-04-4684 JCS, 2006 WL 436150 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2006)	74
<i>Morton County Bd. Of Park Com'rs v. Wetsch</i> , 142 N.W.2d 751 (N.D. 1966)	79
<i>N. Excavating Co., Inc. v. Sisters of Mary of Presentation Long Term Care</i> , 815 N.W.2d 280 (N.D. 2012)	58, 62, 67, 68
<i>Nesdahl Surveying & Eng'g, P.C. v. Ackerland Corp.</i> , 507 N.W.2d 686 (N.D. 1993)	54
<i>Oil & Gas Transfer LLC v. Karr</i> , 929 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2019)	71
<i>Rocky Mtn. Steel Found., Inc. v. Brockett Co., LLC</i> , 2019 ND 252, 934 N.W.2d 531	41, 62, 66, 67, 68, 70
<i>Roemmich v. Eagle Eye Dev., LLC</i> , 526 F.3d 343 (8th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Ronnisch Construction Group, Inc. v. Lofts on the Nine, LLC</i> , 886 N.W.2d 113 (Mich. 2016)	38, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57
<i>Stormans Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (W.D. Wash. 2012)	74
<i>SWMO LLC v. Eagle Rigid Spans Inc.</i> , 2019 ND 207, 932 N.W.2d 120	37
<i>TAMP Realty Co., LLC v. Amber Japanese Restaurant, Inc.</i> , No. 158658/2015, 2016 WL 4529039 (N.Y. Aug. 30, 2016)	74
<i>Tolin v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 929 F.3d 548 (8th Cir. 2019)	59
<i>Tri County Landfill Ass'n, Inc. v. Brule County</i> , 619 N.W.2d 663 (S.D. 2000)	61
<i>Whitmire v. Whitmire</i> , 1999 ND 56, 591 N.W.2d 126	61

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 35-24-02.....	17
N.D.C.C. § 35-24-14.....	63
N.D.C.C. § 35-24-15.....	19, 21, 45, 48

N.D.C.C. § 35-24-19.....*passim*

N.D.C.C. § 35-27-24.1.....71
